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(b) Az, a result of all these measures, the despatches of coal have increased from about 33.9 million tonnes during the first nine months of 11160 to about 37.6 million tonnes durin& the first nine months of the year 1981.

Price of Iron and Steel

r Shri Barish Chandra
'708. ~ Mathur:

l Shrj P. G. Deb:

W ill the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have considered the question of reduction in the price of steel and iron;

(b) whether we retain our position as cheapest steel producers 11l the world and it not, why and La what extent that position has been affected;
and

(c) to what extent the old units have been affected in the matter of cost of production?

The MiDlster of Steel. MInes aDd
Fuel (Sardar Swaran Slnch): (a) No.
Sir.

(b) Precise information about the cost of production of steel in foreign countries is not available. Prices of some categories of steel abroad are, however, lower than our pricru. Prices continue fluctuating.

(c) The Tariff Commission are at present examining the cost of production of steel in the older units.
Their report is awaited.

Gold Deposits in Kerala

·709. Shri KOdiyan: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 473 on the 14th August, 1961 and state:

(a) whether any steps have sinee been taken by Government to carry out detailed geological survey of the Wynad area in Kerala for a_in, the quality and quantity of gold deposits in the area;

(b) it so, the nature of steps taken;
and

(c) when the survey is expected to be completed?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (;,)hri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (c). Detalled investigation of the Wynad goldfield has been included in the programme of work in the Third Five Year Plan Field work will commence shortly on the Madras side of the Goldfield. This work is expested to be extended to the Kerala side during the second halt of the III Plan period. According to the programme drawn up, the survey is to be completed during the III Plan.

Oil Exploration in Gujarat RelioD

r Shri P. C. Borooah:
.710. ~ Sardar Iqbal Singh:

l Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the progress of oil exploration work in the Gujarat Region;

(b) the details of final or tentative assessment of the potential production of crude oil in the region;

(c) the number of wells SO far drilled and found to contain (i) oil,
(ii) gas; and (iii) those found dry;

(d) what is the result of tests re-CI'!1ltly reported to be carried out with the yields of the last two wells; and

(e) whether facilities and arrangements are suffi.dent for the refining of the oil?

The MinJster of MiDes and Oil (Sbri K. D. Malaviya>: (a) h~ Oil and Natural Ga. Commission has carried out about 15,566 square miles of gra-
vityimagnetic surveys, about 2400 square miles of detailed geological mapping, about 4300 square miles of regional mapping, 766 line miles of geological traverses, and 1969 line miles of seismic surveys and drilled a number of shallow structural and deep holes.

(b) The assessment of the potential production of crude oil in the Gujarat region has not yet been made.

(c) 43 deep wen. have been drilled of which 22 are oil wells, 7 are gaB wells, 6 are dry and 8 are eIther being tested or are yet to be tested.

(d) The last well tested in Ankleshwar has given oil and the la.;t ,,:ell in Cambay has given gas with condensate (light oil).

(e) Does not arise at this stage.

Aerial Ropeway over Rohtang Pass

*711. Shrl Hem Raj: Will the Mim.-
ler of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether any tenders have been called by the Director General of Border Reads for the construction of Aerial Ropeway over Rohtang pa5',

(b) if so, whether anyone of them ha, been accepted and when will the work begin;

(c) what will be the cosl of this Ropeway; and

(d) how many month& in a year will it work?

The Minister of Defence (Sbri Krishna Menon): (a) Tender. have been called for the construction of Bn aerial ropeway over the Rohtang Pass.

(b) No tender has been accepted finally so far.

(c) and (d). Cannot \ge slaled at this stage.

Water Supply Scheme tor Bablna and JhaDsI

·71%. Dr. S1ISJd1a Nayar: Will the Minister of Defence be . pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that U.P.
Government have approached the

Central Government to undertake a joint Water Supply Scheme to meet Babina and Jhansi military and civil requirements; and

(b) if so, the estimated expenditure on the scheme and the extent to which it is likely to be more economical than a scheme undertaken independently?

Tbe Minl,ter of Defeucc (Sllrl Krishna Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The scheme has not yet been finalised. It is, however, roughly estimated to cost Rs. 202 lakhs. At this stage, it is not known to what extent it will be more economical than a scheme undertaken independently to cater to the wat.er requirements of the Defence Services.

Steel Production

'713. Sbrimati Mafida Ahmed: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be a ~, to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that production in the steel plants has gone down due to inadequate supply of coal; and

(b) if so, what steps are being taken to remedy the situation?

The Minister of Steel, MInes and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). The monthly production figures do not support the statement that production has gone down. Nevertheless, Government constantly watch the problem of coal supplies to the steel plant, both in regard to quantity and quality.

Plants for Manufacture of Lubricants

.714. (Shri 8ibbuti Mlshra:
'\. Sbrl P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Steel, Ill ...
and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether an agreement has lfeen reached between Government and the Stanvac Ltd. to set up a plant for the manufacture of lubricants;

